File No. 11-5(a)(d)/11-394
(ITEM           )  Reference file established by the County Board Chairman relative to Purchase of Human Service Contracts for the Behavioral Health Division, by recommending adoption of the following:
A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Milwaukee County Adult Drug Treatment Court, established in May 2008, targets high risk/high need non-violent offenders with significant substance abuse problems who are charged with a felony or are chronic misdemeanants, are willing to participate in treatment, and who would otherwise face a District Attorney’s Office recommendation for incarceration; and

WHEREAS, the Milwaukee County Behavioral Health Division (BHD), in collaboration with Milwaukee County Circuit Court, applied for and was awarded a 3-year, $900,000 grant from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) to support the expansion and enhancement of drug treatment available through the Milwaukee County Adult Drug Treatment Court; and

WHEREAS, BHD has a 2011 Purchase of Service (POS) Contract with Justice 2000 (J2K) in the amount of $45,000 to support the activities of the Adult Drug Treatment Court, specifically to provide Central Intake Unit services as well as Recovery Support Coordination for all individuals in drug court; and 

WHEREAS, SAMHSA requires that all grantees attend mandatory grantee meetings; and
WHEREAS, SAMHSA approved the use of grant funding for two trainings for the Milwaukee County Drug Court to attend the annual meeting and training on quality improvement processes for a total cost of $10,600; and

WHEREAS, SAMHSA also approved a carryover request to expend $22,720 to attend two additional trainings this fall, specifically, for implementation of the Comprehensive, Continuous Integrated Systems of Care (CCISC) for co-occurring disorders (COD) and the National Conference on Addiction Disorders; and

WHEREAS, SAMHSA grant funds are available to cover the costs of all of these trainings; however, the funds have not been allocated in J2K’s 2011 POS Contract; and 

WHEREAS, per Section 46.09 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances, the Interim Director of the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) is requesting authorization to increase the 2011 POS Contract for J2K by $33,320, from $45,000 to $78,320; and

WHEREAS, the contract increase is completely off-set with federal grant revenue and there is no tax levy effect; now, therefore,


BE IT RESOLVED, that the Interim Director of the Department of Health and Human Services, or his/her designee, is authorized to increase the 2011 Purchase of Service Contract with the vendor listed and in the amounts and terms stated below:

Agency and Service

Term

Original
Amendment

Final    
Justice 2000


1 year

$45,000
$33,320

$78,320

(Service Access)

(2011)

jlm
09/09/2011
H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2011\Sep\HHN\Resolutions\11-5(a)(d) 11-394.doc
2

